900264351 08/22/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Administrative Agent | | 08/20/2013 | CORPORATION: OHIO |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | GLOBE SPECIALTY METALS, INC. |
|-------------------|------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 250 West 34th Street |
| Internal Address: | Suite 4125 |
| City: | New York |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 10119 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3980516 | GLOBE SPECIALTY METALS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7045032622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 704 503 2600

Email: trademarks@kslaw.com,cmhudson@kslaw.com,vbantug@kslaw.com

٦Г

Correspondent Name: King & Spalding LLP
Address Line 1: 100 N Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3900

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

TRADEMARK REEL: 005096 FRAME: 0422 3980516

CH \$40.00

900264351

| Signature: | /Vicky R. Bantug/ |
|--|-------------------|
| Date: | 08/22/2013 |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Globe - Fifth Third Bank#page1.tif source=Globe - Fifth Third Bank#page2.tif source=Globe - Fifth Third Bank#page3.tif | |

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of August 20, 2013, is made by FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Secured Party</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Domestic Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of May 31, 2012 by and among the Secured Party, GLOBE SPECIALTY METALS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and the other guarantors party thereto, the Grantor has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications (collectively, "<u>Trademarks</u>") including, without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>;

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 1, 2012 at Reel 4798, Frame No. 0428 and Reel 4798, Frame 0438;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in and to all right, title and interest in the following:

- 1. all of the Grantor's Trademarks, including without limitation those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;
- 2. all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
- 3. any good will associated with any of the foregoing; and
- 4. all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Trademark.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Administrative Agent

Title ___

Name: フロアム4ル FORAG. ACOMU President

DMSLIBRAR Y01.21479345.1

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK

| Owner | Trademark | U.S. Registration Number | U.S. Registration Date |
|---------------------------------|------------------|--------------------------|------------------------|
| Globe Specialty Metals, Inc. | | 3,980,516 | June 21, 2011 |
| | SPECIALTY METALS | | |

DMSLIBRARY01:21479345.1

RECORDED: 08/22/2013